
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 92

ANSWERED ON – 07/12/2022


ROAD PROJECTS IN GUJARAT

92.#  SHRI NARHARI AMIN:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the road projects under the Bharatmala Pariyojana, sanctioned for the State of Gujarat, the projects for Inter-State Connectivity, carrying an economic importance and the projects under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF), during last five years and the current year; and

(b) the project-wise details of the funds sanctioned and utilized respectively, for this purpose, during the said period?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Details of projects under Bharatmala Pariyojana, Inter-State Connectivity of economic importance and the projects under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during last five years and current year are at Annexure A.


(b) Details of funds sanctioned and utilized during said period in respect of Bharatmala Pariyojana are at Annexure B. However, in respect of projects under CRIF, funds are released to State Governments State-wise based on Utilization certificates received & not project wise.

The details of CRIF funds released are at Annexure C.


ANNEXURE A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 92 FOR ANSWER ON 07.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI

NARHARI AMIN,  “ROAD PROJECTS IN GUJARAT”.


I. DETAILS OF PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER BHARATMALA

PARIYOJANA:

Sr.

No
Name of Project

Length

(km)

TPC

(in Rs.

Crores)

Concession

aire
Appointed

Date

Scheduled

date of co

mpletion

Physical P

rogress (

%)

/Complete

d Length(

Km)

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield Alignment (NH-148N) [PKG-26 to 31]

1

Delhi-Vadodara Gree

nfield Alignment (N

H-148N)  (Pkg-26)  (

Ch.696+890 to Ch.72

6+390) (EPC)

30 1835.10
M/s Atlas C

onstruction

Pvt. Ltd
02.05.2022 01.05.2024

5.00 %
0.00

2

Delhi-Vadodara Gree

nfield Alignment (N

H-148N)  (Pkg-27)  (

Ch.729+700 to Ch.75

6+052)

[Hathiyavan Village t

o junction near Matar

iya Vadi village]

26.35 1611.83

M/s GHV (

India) Pvt.

Ltd.

14.02.2022 14.02.2024
14.92 %

0.00

3

Delhi-Vadodara Gree

nfield Alignment (N

H-148N)  (Pkg-28)  (

Ch.756+052 to Ch.78

1+282)  [Junction nea

r village Matariya Va

di to Junction near vil

lage Bhamaiya]

25.23 1543.31

M/s GHV

 (India) Pvt.

Ltd.
16.11.2021 15-11-2023

19.50%
0.00

4

Delhi-Vadodara Gree

nfield Alignment (N

H-148N)  (Pkg-29)  (

Ch.780+920 to Ch.80

3+420)  [Bhamaiya V

illage to Baletiya Vill

age]

22.5 1121.58
M/s PNC In

fratech Lim

ited

16.04.2021 15.04.2023
66.40%
16.30

5

Delhi-Vadodara Gree

nfield Alignment (N

H-148N)  (Pkg-30)  (

Ch 803+420 to Ch.82

20.00 1185.33
M/s Patel I

nfrastructur

e Limited

08-09-2021 07-09-2023
30.95%

0.00


4+920)  [Baletiya Vil

lage - Junction near P

ratap Nagar Village]

6

Delhi-Vadodara Gree

nfield Alignment (N

H-148N)  (Pkg-31)  (

Ch.824+920 to Ch.84

4+382)  [Junction nea

r Pratapnagar Village

- Junction near Dodk

a Village]

20.96 1547.87
M/s PNC In

fratech Pvt.

Ltd.

18.05.2021 17.05.2023
64.33%

9.00

Vadodara Mumbai Expressway (NH-48) [PKG-1 to 10]

7

Vadodara to Padra

Km.355+000 to Km.

378+740
(VME, Pkg-1)

23.74 2043

M/s.IRB In

frastructure

Developers

Limited

18.01.2019 31.01.2022
99.96%
23.46

8

Padra to Sanpa
Km.323+000 to Km.

355+000

(VME, Pkg-2)

32.00 1865
M/s.IRCO

N Internatio

nal Limited
31.01.2019 31.01.2022

96.63%

31.78

9

Sanpa to Manubar

Km.292+000 to Km.

323+000
(VME, Pkg-3)

31.00 1712
M/s. Patel I

nfrastructur

e Limited
08.03.2019 31.01.2022

95.02%
30.36

10

Manubar to Anklesh

war

Km.279+000 to Km.

292+000
(VME, Pkg-4)

13.00 1687

M/s.Ashoka

Concession

s Limited

10.12.2018 31.01.2022
96.60%

13.00

11

Ankleshwar to Kim
Km.254+430 to Km.

279+000
(VME, Pkg-5)

24.57 1404

M/s.Sadbha

v Infrastruc

ture Project

Ltd.

01.11.2019 31.01.2022
22.40%

2.58

12

Ena to Kim
Km.217+500 to Km.

254+430
(VME, Pkg.6)

37.43 2271.86
M/s G R Inf

raprojects L

imited
11.12.2021 10.12.2023

21.12%

0.29

13

Gandeva to Ena

Km.190+000 to Km.

217+500

(VME, Pkg.7)

27.00 1710.30

M/s IRB In

frastructure

Developers

Ltd

09.11.2021 09.11.2023
13.36%

0.05

14

Jujuwa to Gandeva
Km.154+600 to Km.

190+000
(VME, Pkg-8)

36.00 2144.42
M/s PNC In

fratech Pvt.

Ltd.
Appointed date not declared yet

15

 Karvad to Jujuwa
Km.128+000 to Km.

154+630
(VME, Pkg-9)

26.00 1277.14

M/s Roadw

ay Solution

s India Infr

a Ltd.

Appointed date not declared yet


16

Talsari to Karvad

Km.103+400 to Km.

128+000
(VME, Pkg-10)

24.6 1909.74

M/s Roadw

ay Solution

s India Infr

a Ltd.

22.03.2022
21.03.202

4
1%
0.00

Ahmedabad-Dholera Expressway

17

Ahmedabad - Dholer

a  (Pkg.-1)  from km.

0.00 to km. 22.00)  [

Sardar Patel Ring Ro

ad - Sindhrej Village]

22.00 793.54

M/s Sadbha

v Engineeri

ng Limited

& Montecar

lo Construc

tion Ltd.

10.01.2022 09.01.2024
13.40%

0.00

18

Ahmedabad - Dholer

a  (Pkg.-2)  from km.

22.00 to km. 48.52)  [

Sindhrej Village - Ve

jallka Village]

26.52 894.6

M/s Sadbha

v Engineeri

ng Limited

& Montecar

lo Construc

tion Ltd.

21-01-2022 20-01-2024
4.15%
0.00

19

Ahmedabad - Dholer

a  (Pkg.-3)  from km.

48.52 to km. 71.06)  [

Vejallka Village - Sta

rt of DSIR zone]

22.54 744.38

M/s GHV (

India) Pvt L

td.
19.07.2021 18.07.2023

16.51%

0.00

20

Ahmedabad - Dholer

a  (Pkg.-4)  from km.

71.06 to km. 109.019

) [Start of DSIR zon

e - Adhelai Village]

37.96 964.68

M/s Dinesh

chandra R.

Agrawal Inf

racon Pvt.

Ltd.

13-12-2021 13-12-2023
23.39%

0.00

Sanchore-Santalpur Expressway

21

Sanchore - Santalpur

from km 4.888 - km

35.000 of NH-754K (

AJ-RGBS-  Package

-1  )

30.11 643.34 M/s EPC 22.06.2021 21.06.2023
60.40%
22.53

22

Sanchore - Santalpur

from km 35.000 - km

67.000 of NH-754K (

AJ-RGBS-  Package

-2  )

32.00 785.52

M/s Ravi

Infrabuild P

rojects Priv

ate Limited

19.02.2021 18.02.2023
83.12%

29.21

23

Sanchore - Santalpu

r from km 67.000 - k

m 99.000 of NH-754

K

(AJ-RGBS-  Packag

e-3  )

32  .  0

0
752.30

M/s SKS In

fra Projects

Pvt. Ltd. -

KRC Infra

Projects Pvt

. Ltd. (JV)

10.08.2021 10.08.2023
45.65%
13.50

24

Sanchore - Santalpur

from km 99.000 - km

130.073 of NH-754K

(AJ-RGBS-  Packag

e-4  )

31.07 778.15
M/s CDS In

fra Projects

Limited
10.03.2021 09.03.2023

66.12%
24.72


25

Upgradation to 4L PS

from Bhimasar, Junct

ion of NH-41 to Anja

r- Bhuj up to Airport

Junction from Km 0.

000 to Km 65.478 of

NH-341

59.75 1373.06
M/s G R Inf

raprojects L

imited

Appointed date not declared yet


II. DETAILS OF PROJECTS FOR INTER-STATE CONNECTIVITY, CARRYING

AN ECONOMIC -IMPORTANCE (EI-ISC)

Sl

No

Name of Project Sanctioned Cost (In Rs. Cr)


1 Construction of Bridge with approaches across river Anas on Tanda Bhavani Mandir to Anas river M.P border road in the State of Gujarat under Inter State Connectivity scheme (ISC)
18.95

2 Construction of major bridge work across river Anas on Chakalia Nani Mahudi Anas road & widening to 7.0 m of SH-Chakalia Checkpost Timbi road and Chakalia Nani Mahudi

Anas river road Taluka Jhalod, District Dahod on EPC mode in the State of Gujarat under Inter State Connectivity scheme

(ISC)

25.16


III. DETAILS OF PROJECTS SANCTIONED UNDER CENTRAL ROADS AND

INFRASTRUCTURE FUND (CRIF):-


Sanctioned in Year 2018-19

S.

No. Name of Work
Sanctioned

Cost in Rs

lakh

1 Widening and Strengthening of Sarkhej Dholka Road Km. 16/80 to 39/60 4670.00

2 Widening and Strengthening of Bavia Rupal Begva road (km 0/0 to 22/80) 2681.00

3 Construction of River Over Bridge on Ahmedabad Paldi Navapura Saroda Dholka

road (km 14/20 to 39/20) (sec 26/60to 27/60)
3904.00

4 Widening of Piplav Changa Ramol Road Km.0/0 to 14/00 1900.00

5 Bhalej Ode Ahima Road Km. 010 to 14/70 2000.00

6 Vadtal Zole Bakrol Road Km. 0/0 to 9/100 600.00

7 Widening of Tarakpur Mitali Galena Road Km.0/0 to 11/20 1525.47

8 Construction of New Bypass road for Aanand - From NH 48 to NH 228 to SH

139 to Near Karamasad Tank to SH 83 (Avkuda New link NH-48 to Anand City

SH83)

5000.00


9 Widening & Strengthening of Kheda - Dholaka - Rasikpura Road (Km. 36.60 to

53.20)

6111.00

10 Widening & strengthening of Maya Tab& Harsol Gambhoi Road, Km 0/0 to

56/80, SH 143 (Section- Harsol to Gambhoi, Km 23/40 to 56/80)
5500.00

11 Widening & Strengthening of Idar - Barvav - Sabalwad -Bhavangadh - Raheda -

Vasan road, ODR, Km 0/0 to 12/60
2000.00

12 Widening & Strengthening of Himatnagar 11011 Davad Deshotar road KM. 0/00

to 26/50
4000.00

13 Widening and Strengthening of Bhiloda Chithoda Pal Road 0/00 To 18/00 2499.51

14 Widening and Strengthening of Bayad - Gabat Ubharan Road km 0/00 to 16/80 2300.70

15 Widening and Strengthening of Balasinor - Parabia - Amodara - Joining to

Kapadvanj -Bayad Road Km 0/00 to 13/00 Ta: Bayad Dist : Aravalli
1209.69

16 Widening of Valam - Vadu - Bhandu - Dhinoj - Motap - Mitha - Kadi road Km

0/0 to 63/00 (Section km 0/0 to 13/00)
2846.07

17 Reconstruction of Bridge (Four Lane) at km 60/00 Viramgam - Becharaji -

Chanasma - Patan - Deesa road km 43/40 to 61/30
1200.00

18 Widening & Strengthening of Valasana Hadol Khodamali Dharoi road Km. 0/00

to 22/07
2899.96

19 Widening & Strengthening of Viramgam - Becharaji - Modhera - Chanasma Road

Km. 61/3 to 74/0
5620.00

20 Widening & strengthening of Khimana - Deodar Road Km. 0/0 to 37/200 3800.00

21 Widening & strengthening of Radhanpur - Lodra - Morwada- Suigam Road SH

No. 861 Km. 25/0 to 43/877
1650.00

22 Mandvi-Gundiyali- Zarpara Mundra Road Km.0/0 to 39/0 (Section 0/00 to 19/00

KM)
3057.56

23 Strengthening of Chitrod Rapar Dholavira road KM. 0/00 to 109/00 ( Section 0/00

to 57/00)
5000.00

24 Widening and strengthening Babaliya Bakor Pandrawada Ditwas Road Km.0/0

to 27/20
3999.80

25 Widening and strenthening Limadiya Khanpur Munpur road KM. 0/00 to 25/30 4499.91

26 Widening and strenthening Lunawada Malekpur Divada colony road KM. 0/00 to

27/28
4499.50

27 Widening and strenthening Paniya- Bandibar- Kesarpur Road KM.0/0 to 10/0 594.08

28 Widening and strenthening Jesawada- Dhanpur road Km 14/20 to 33/40 1166.55

29 Widening and strenthening Limkheda- Umaria-Dhanpur Limadia road up to

Boundary Km 0/00 to 34/20
1885.75

30 Widening And Strengthening of Jaghagirpura Variyav Navipardi Road Km.10/0

to 21/825.
3994.00

31 Strenghtening of Mandvi-Sherulla road KM. 0/0 to 28/0 (Working section km 0/0

to 14/0)
1414.15

32 Vyara - Kherwada road, Km. 0/0 to 17/69 1999.49

33 Widening and strengthening of Karod Mohini Tavali Road km. Km 0/0 to 12/00 1500.08

34 Widening and Strengthening of Pimpari Kalibel Bhenskatri Road Km. 0/00 to

28/40
4000.00

35 Dharampur - Awaciha - Bildha Road Km. 0/0 to 37/40 (0/0 to 11/0 - SH & 11/0

to 37/40 - MDR
5192.87

36 Widening and strengthening upto standard two lane of Rajkot Kalawad Road KM

18/30 to 26/00
1399.38


37 Widening and strengthening of Atkot- Jasdan Road km 203/00 to 208/60 1547.18

38 Widening and strengthening of Kalasar- Ghelasomnath Road km 0/00 to 14/20 2135.19

39 Strengthening & Resurfacing of Dhrol Latipar Savadi Tankara Road Krn.1/0 to

19/20
1406.66

40 Strengthening to Jamnagar Lalpur Porbandar Road SH -27 Km.6/15 to 40/00 3258.00

41 Strengthening To Khambhalia Adwana Porbandar Road Km. 33/2 to 71/00 3264.42

42 Widening and strengthening Lakhtar - Shiyani-Limbdi Road Km. 18/0 to 35/0 2000.00

43 Widening and strengthening Suravadar Devalia Charadava road KM. 0/00 to

17/70
2598.47

44 Strengthening of Barwala Navda Hebatpur Rupavati Road Km.0/0 to 16/50 660.92

45 Widening & strengthening of Savarkundla- Ranghola road Ch. Km. 0/00 to 57/25 7174.99

46 Widening & strengthening of Victor-Dungar- Aasrana road Ch. KM. 4/40 to

23/20.
2398.00

47 Widening & Strengthening of Porbandar- Adityana-Ranavav Road Ch. Km. 0/00

to 17/30
2500.00

48 Widening and strengthening of Agatrai-Akha- Tikar-Manavadar Road Ch. Km.

4/00 to 20/10
1900.00

49 Widening and strengthening of Manavadar- Sardargadh-Chudva Road Ch. Km.

0/00 to 17/50
1700.00

50 Widening and strengthening of Melia- Mendarada Road Ch. KM. 0/00 to 26/45 2300.00

51 Widening and strengthening of Malliya-Keral- Sarkadiya-Vandatvad-Babara-

Ladudi Road KM. 0/00 to 14/56
1050.00

52 Widening and strengthening of Bhavanagar Koliak Hathab Sosiya road KM.

33/70 to 46/78
1499.00

53 Four Lanning of Kaloi-Nardipur-Mansa road km. 2/00 to 26/00 6552.00

54 Four lanning of Naroda Dehgam Harsol Dhansura Road km. 22/50 to 35/450 4000.00

  Total 156065.4


Sanctioned in Year 2019-20:- Nil

Sanctioned in Year 2020-21:- Nil
Sanctioned in Year 2021-22:- Nil
Sanctioned in Year 2022-23:- Nil


ANNEXURE B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 92 FOR ANSWER ON 07.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI

NARHARI AMIN,  “ROAD PROJECTS IN GUJARAT”.

FUNDS SANCTIONED AND UTILIZED FOR BHARATMALA PROJECTS DURING

LAST FIVE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR


Sl No. Project Name TPC
(In Cr.)

Utilized Amount (In

Cr.)

1 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway [PKG-26] 1835.10 188.82

2 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway [PKG-27] 1611.83 252.35

3 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway [PKG-28] 1543.31 239.78

4 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway [PKG-29] 1121.58 638.73

5 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway [PKG-30] 1185.33 302.25

6 Delhi-Vadodara Expressway [PKG-31] 1547.87 842.66

7 Sanchore–Santalpur [PKG-1] 643.34

1577.16
8 Sanchore–Santalpur [PKG-2] 785.52

9 Sanchore–Santalpur [PKG-3] 752.30

10 Sanchore–Santalpur [PKG-4] 778.15

11 Ahmedabad-Dholera [PKG-1] 793.54 527.45

12 Ahmedabad-Dholera [PKG-2] 894.6 410.90

13 Ahmedabad-Dholera [PKG-3] 744.38 247.72

14 Ahmedabad-Dholera [PKG-4] 964.68 255.22

15 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-1] 2043 1780.15

16 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-2] 1865 1144.74

17 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-3] 1712 800.95

18 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-4] 1687 1183.96

19 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-5] 1404 772.05

20 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-6] 2271.86 1909.35

21 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-7] 1710.30 1547.43

22 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-8] 2144.42 1392.08

23 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-9] 1277.14 996.26

24 Vadodara Mumbai Expressway [PKG-10] 1909.74 1124.08

25 Upgradation to 4L PS from Bhimasar, Junction of

NH-41 to Anjar- Bhuj up to Airport Junction from

Km 0.000 to Km 65.478 of NH-341

1373.06 177.00


ANNEXURE C

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 92 FOR ANSWER ON 07.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI

NARHARI AMIN,  “ROAD PROJECTS IN GUJARAT”.

I. FUNDS SANCTIONED AND UTILIZED FOR INTER-STATE

CONNECTIVITY,  ECONOMIC -IMPORTANCE (EI-ISC)

Sl

No
Name of Project Sanctioned

Cost (In

Rs. Cr)

Funds Utilised in last five years and current year
(Rs. in cr)

2017-

18
2018-

19
2019-

20
2020-

21
2021-

22
2022-

23

1 Construction of Bridge with approaches across river Anas on Tanda Bhavani Mandir to Anas river M.P border road in the State of Gujarat under Inter State Connectivity scheme (ISC)

18.95 8.75 5.02 0.04 0.32 0 0

2 Construction of major bridge work across river Anas on Chakalia Nani Mahudi Anas road & widening to 7.0 m of SH-Chakalia Checkpost Timbi road and Chakalia Nani Mahudi Anas river road Taluka Jhalod, District Dahod on EPC mode in the State of Gujarat under Inter State Connectivity scheme (ISC)

25.16  0 0 0 7.26 7.36 7.04


II. FUNDS SANCTIONED AND UTILIZED FOR PROJECTS UNDER CENTRAL

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE FUND (CRIF):

State Financial year
Sanctioned

Cost (In Rs. Cr)
Allocation/

accrual (In Rs. Cr)
Release (In Rs. Cr)

Gujarat

2022-23 Nil 461.81 206.46

2021-22
Nil

433.85 433.85

2020-21
Nil

419.39 430.74

2019-20
Nil

450.64 718.87.

2018-19 1560.65 486.61 531.19


*****

